
 

Page 1 

 

 

Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA 
Prif Weithredwr, 
Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP 

 
 

 
 

MONDAY, 27 JUNE 2016 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD 

 

 

 

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE 

BOARD WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, 

CARMARTHEN AT 10.00 AM. ON MONDAY, 4TH JULY, 2016 FOR THE 

TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED 

AGENDA 

 

 
 

 

Mark James 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 PLEASE RECYCLE 

Democratic Officer: Michelle Evans Thomas 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224470 

Fax: (01267) 224911 

E-Mail: MEEvansThomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Ref: AD016-001 

 

Document Pack



 

Page 2 
 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 

MEMBERSHIP 10 MEMBERS 
 

Councillor  Portfolio 
 

Councillor Emlyn Dole 
  

Leader (Plaid Cymru) 
Corporate Leadership and Strategy; Chair of Executive Board; 
Represents Council at WLGA; Political Advocate for Council; 
Appoints Executive Board Members; Determines EBM 
Portfolios; Liaises with Chief Executive 

Councillor David Jenkins 
 

Deputy Leader - Resources (Plaid Cymru) 
Finance & Budget; ICT; Property / Asset Management; 
Procurement; Housing Benefits; Revenues; Armed Forces 
Champion; and  Chairs Executive Board in Leader’s absence 

Councillor Pam Palmer 
 

Deputy Leader - Communities (Independent) 
Council Business Manager; Community Champion; Customer 
Focus & Policy, Police Liaison; Community Safety; Social 
Justice / Crime & Disorder Community Planning; Anti-Poverty 
Champion; Sustainability; Bio-diversity; Youth Ambassador; 
Rural Affairs and Chairs Executive Board in Leader’s absence 

Councillor Hazel Evans 
 

Technical Services (Plaid Cymru) 
Refuse; Street Cleansing; Transport Services; Grounds 
Maintenance; Building Services; Catering Services; Caretaking; 
Building Cleaning; Transport Services; Emergency Planning; 
Flooding 

Councillor Linda Evans 
 

Housing (Plaid Cymru) 
Housing – Public; Housing – Private; Equalities; Older People 

Councillor Meryl Gravell 
  

Regeneration & Leisure (Independent) 
Economic Development; West Wales European Centre; 
Community Development; Sports; Leisure Centres; Museums; 
Libraries; Country Park 

Councillor Gareth Jones 
 

Education and Children (Plaid Cymru) 
Schools; Children Services; Special Education Needs; 
Safeguarding; Respite Homes; Regional Integrated School 
Improvement Service; Adult Community Learning; Youth 
Services; Lead Member for Children and Young People; 
Eisteddfod Ambassador 

Councillor Jim Jones 
 

Environmental & Public Protection (Independent) 
Environmental Enforcement; Litter; Unlicensed Waste; Dog 
Fouling; Parking Services; Trading Standards; Environmental 
Health. 

Councillor Mair Stephens 
  

Human Resources, Efficiencies & Collaboration 
(Independent) 
Human Resources; Training; Simpson Compact; Priority Based 
Budgeting (PPB); Corporate Efficiencies; Welsh Language 
Champion; Town and Community Councils Ambassador. 

Councillor Jane Tremlett 
 

Social Care & Health (Independent) 
Adult Social Services; Residential Care; Home Care; Learning 
Disabilities; Mental Health; NHS Liaison/Collaboration/ 
Integration; Carers’ Champion; Disability Ambassador; Dementia 
Care Champion; 50+ Champion. 

  



 

Page 3 
 

 

 

A G E N D A   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST.   

3. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS.   

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE.   

5. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT (2015/16) AND IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
(2016/17).  

5 - 178 

6. ANIMAL ESTABLISHMENTS - LICENSING FEES.  179 - 194 

7. PREMATURE RETIREMENT AND REDUNDANCY 
DISCRETIONARY POLICY FOR TEACHERS.  

195 - 206 

8. CARMARTHENSHIRE'S 2016/17 WELSH IN EDUCATION 
STRATEGIC PLAN AND CONSULTATION UPDATE.  

207 - 282 

9. MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME (MEP) - PROPOSAL 
TO CHANGE THE AGE RANGE OF YSGOL GYNRADD BETWS 
FROM 4-11 TO 3-11.  

283 - 346 

10. MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME (MEP) - PROPOSAL 
TO CHANGE THE AGE RANGE OF BYNEA SCHOOL FROM 4-11 
TO 3-11.  

347 - 408 

11. MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME (MEP) - PROPOSAL 
TO CHANGE THE AGE RANGE OF YSGOL GYNRADD PEMBREY 
FROM 4-11 TO 3-11.  

409 - 468 

12. MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME (MEP) - PROPOSAL 
TO CHANGE THE AGE RANGE OF YSGOL GYNRADD PWLL 
FROM 4-11 TO 3-11.  

469 - 530 

13. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972.  

 



 

Page 4 
 

14. THE REPORT RELATING TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM IS NOT FOR 
PUBLICATION AS IT CONTAINS EXEMPT INFORMATION AS 
DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH 14 OF PART 4 OF SCHEDULE 12A TO 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) (WALES) ORDER 2007. IF, FOLLOWING THE 
APPLICATION OF THE PUBLIC INTEREST TEST, THE BOARD 
RESOLVES PURSUANT TO THE ACT TO CONSIDER THIS ITEM 
IN PRIVATE, THE PUBLIC WILL BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
MEETING DURING SUCH CONSIDERATION.  

 

15. USE OF CAPITAL RECEIPTS FOR ROAD JUNCTION WORKS.  531 - 534 

 
 
 
 
 



  

 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING 

4
th

 July 2016 
 

Draft Annual Report (2015/16) and Improvement Plan 
(2016/17) 

 

• 1st Year’s progress report on the Corporate Strategy 2015-20  
(Including our Summary Annual Report (2015/16) and Improvement Plan (2016/17))  
 

• Full Annual Report (2015/16) and Improvement Plan (2016/17) - (ARIP) 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
 

To approve the content of the Drafts  

Reasons:  

1. Under the Local Government (Wales) Measure we must: 

• Publish an Improvement Plan as soon as it is reasonably practicable after the start 
of the financial year i.e. April 1st (The Auditor General interprets this as by the end 
of June)    and 

• Publish an Annual Report on past performance by the end of October each year. 
 

2. We publish a combined Annual Report and Improvement Pla
[...]
                  ANIMAL ESTABLISHMENTS – LICENSING FEES 

 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
• To approve adoption of the proposed licensing fees subject to amendment of 

the fees for home boarders. 

 

Reasons:  
• Responses to public consultation necessitated a review of the application 

fees proposed for home boarders.   

Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted :      YES 

Environmental & Public Protection - 24th June, 2016 

Scrutiny Committee recommendations/comments: 

To recommend that the Executive Board approves the adoption of the proposed licensing 
fees subject to amendment of the fees for home boarders 

 

Exec Board Decision Required                     YES -    4th July, 2016 

Council Decision Required                            YES -    13th July, 2016 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-  

Cllr Jim Jones (Environment and Public Protection Portfolio Holder ) 

Directorate - Communities 

Name of Head of Service: 

Robin Staines 

 

Report Author: 

Roger Edmunds 

Designations: 

 

Head of Housing and 
Public Protection 

 

Trading Standards 
Services Manager 

 

Tel No:- 

01267 228960 

E Mail Addresses: 

RStaines@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Tel. No:- 

01554 742280 

REdmunds@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Agenda Item 6

Page 179



  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
EXECUTIVE BOARD  

4
TH

 JULY, 2016 
 

 

ANIMAL ESTABLISHMENTS – LICENSING FEES 
 

Background   

 
To approve adoption of the proposed new licensing fees subject to amendment of the fees for 
home boarders. 
 
Recommendations following consultation 
 

Implement fees at the original level without taking into consideration the views of the home 
boarders.   

A period of consultation was undertaken to canvas views of the authority’s proposals relating 
to the new proposed fees structure. Details of the responses received is contained at the end 
of this report for information.  (Appendix 1) 

After consideration of the responses it has been deemed necessary that in the instance of 
home boarding licences a further review of the fees charged for this category was required.  
The reason for this decision is that these operators have a maximum number of animals they 
are allowed to board in their own homes.  These being 5 for dogs and 6 for cats. Inspections 
at these properties are far less onerous and time consuming than other licensed 
establishments. In many of the other licensed premises there is a sliding scale of fees 
dependant on the number of animals.   

It has therefore been suggested that the fees set using the toolkit will remain as previously 
reported for all licensed establishments other than for those who board animals in their own 
home. For these it is our intention that new applicants will be charged a licence fee of £242.00 
as outlined in the fees toolkit.    

For currently licensed establishments and for any renewals it is proposed to reduce this fee 
by 50% to £121.00.   (Appendix 2) 

The reason being that for an initial application a pre licensing visit is carried out to ascertain 
the suitability of the premises and would also necessitate extra initial administration.  

 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? No  (see Appendices) 

Page 180



  

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report : 

 

Signed: Robin Staines                                                                  Head of  Housing and Public Protection                          

 

Policy, Crime 
& Disorder 
and 
Equalities 
 

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets   

NONE YES 

 

YES  

 

NONE  

 

NONE YES  

 

NONE  

2. Legal   

Failure to adopt the proposed changes in relation to home boarders puts the authority at risk of 
legal challenge. 

3.Finance   

The number of licences required
[...]
.00 £440.04 £440.00

11-25 Bitches £255.00 £530.73 £531.00

26 - 50 Bitches £355.00 £594.84 £595.00

51 - 80 Bitches £380.00 £709.11 £709.00

Over 80 Bitches £405.00 £748.15 £748.00

Renewal Up to 10 Bitches £80.00 £261.97 £262.00

11-25 Bitches £105.00 £286.66 £287.00

26 - 50 Bitches £205.00 £340.77 £341.00

51 - 80 Bitches £230.00 £389.04 £389.00

Over 80 Bitches £255.00 £418.08 £418.00

(Inclusive of Vet Fees) (Inclusive of Vet Fees) (Inclusive of Vet Fees)

Pet Shops New £125.00 £412.40 £412.00

Renewal £125.00 £412.40 £412.00

Riding Schools New & Renewal Up to 10 Horses £205.00 £355.87 £356.00

11 to 20 Horses £225.00 £367.40 £367.00

21 to 50 Horses £280.00 £378.94 £379.00

Over 50 Horses £355.00 £402.00 £402.00

(Inclusive of Vet Fees) (Inclusive of Vet Fees) (Inclusive of Vet Fees

Dangerous Wild Animals New £255.00 £1,002.84 £1,003.00

Renewal £255.00 £1,002.84 £1,003.00

(Exclusive of Vet Fees) (Inclusive of Vet Fees) (Inclusive of Vets Fees)

P
age 193



P
age 194

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Executive Board Meeting 
 

Date:  4
th

 July 2016 
 

Subject and Purpose: 

Premature Retirement and Redundancy Discretionary Policy for Teachers 

Recommendations / Key Decisions Required: 

To endorse the adoption of the Council’s updated Premature Retirement and Redundancy 
Discretionary Compensation Policy for Teachers. 

Reasons: 

Under the current Premature Retirement and Redundancy Discretionary Compensation Policy 
for Teachers, those made redundant with five or more years of pensionable service are 
awarded three added years to their pension entitlement. 

It is proposed to remove the three added years from the policy, thereby reducing the ongoing 
financial burden of teaching redundancies on the Authority. 

The Premature Retirement and Redundancy Discretionary Compensation Policy for Teachers 
has been updated to reflect this.  All other elements of the policy remain unchanged. 

Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted  N/A 

[...]
g 
teachers beyond which they are entitled on Premature Retirement.   
 

Carmarthenshire County Council currently awards teachers who have reached the age of 55 
on their last day of service, and are a member of the Teachers Pension Scheme, release of 
premature retirement plus, for those who have five or more years of pensionable service, 
three added years to the pension service. 
 

These benefits are paid in full by the Local Authority as the ‘compensating authority’ in cases 
of efficiency or redundancy added years i.e. not funded from the school’s budget.  The 
discretionary compensation payments are payable by the employer for the life of the 
pensioner. 
 
The total cost to the Authority of the three added years for the 2014/15 academic year is as 
follows: 

 

Enhanced Lump Sum (one-off cost) 
 

 

£147,219.38 
 

Enhanced Pension (on-going cost for life of the pensioner) 
 

 

£49,074.72 

 

Carmarthenshire County Council is the only Welsh Local Authority still awarding added 
years.  It is therefore proposed that the added years are removed from the Premature 
Retirement and Redundancy Discretionary Compensation Policy for Teachers.  This would 
bring the policy in line with the Authority’s Discretionary Compensation Policy (Local 
Government Pension Scheme). 

 

Page 196



 

 

2. OTHER OPTIONS AVAILABLE AND THEIR PROS AND CONS 
 

Option Pros / Cons 

Reduce added years from 3 to 2, 1 or 0. 

CCC is the only Authority in Wales still 
awarding added years. 

Financial commitments would increase at 
a slower rate. 

Volunteers over 55 would still come 
forward if available. 

Teachers trade unions have been 
anticipating the removal of added years 
for some time. 

Increasing the age at which pension is 
released without actuarial reduction i.e. 
premature retirement (unreduced pension 
based on actual service) to 56, 57, 58 or 
59. 

Would reduce the number of volunteers 
coming forward if the age of release was 
increased.  This would lead to an
[...]
e as from 1 January 2017. 

 

Reasons:  
 

To comply with statutory procedures and guidance in relation to school re-organisation. 
 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee Consulted – Unfortunately, due to the constricted 
statutory process it has not been possible to consult with the ECS Scrutiny Committee at 
this stage. However, at all previous stages to date the ECS Scrutiny Committee has 
unanimously resolved to proceed with the proposals to change the age range of Betws 
Primary School from 4-11 to 3-11. In addition, no objections were received to the Statutory 
Notice. 
Executive Board Decision Required   YES – 4th July 2016 
Council Decision Required – YES  (13th July) 

 

 
Executive Board Member Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Gareth Jones (Education & Children)  
 

 
 
Directorate: 
Education & Children  
  
Name of Head of Service: 
Gareth Morgans 
 
 
Report Author:  
Simon Davies 
 

 
Designations: 
 
 
 
Chief Education Officer 
 
 
 
School Modernisation Manager 
 

 
Tel Nos. / E-Mail Addresses: 
 
 
 
01267 246450 
EDGMorgans@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  
 
 
01267 246471 
SiDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  
 

  

Agenda Item 9

Page 283



 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 

4
th

 JULY 2016 
 
 

MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME 

PROPOSAL TO CHANGE THE AGE RANGE OF BETWS PRIMARY 
SCHOOL FROM 4-11 TO 3-11 

 

 

The Flying Start programme in Carmarthenshire is a Welsh Government prevention 
initiative, providing families with children aged 0-3 years with a range of targeted intensive 
prevention services, who live in geographic areas of deprivation within Carmarthenshire 

The provision of good quality childcare for children from 2-3 years of age is the centre-
piece of service delivered under the Flying Start initiative. The quality childcare provision 
focuses on children living in disadvantaged communities and aims to improve their 
outcomes in preparation for school and in the long term.   

As a result of the original eight and more recently an addi
[...]
ltimately to the County Council for decision of 
whether or not to publish a statutory notice to implement the proposal. 
 
In April 2016 approval was given by the County Council for the publication of the 
Statutory Notice. The Statutory Notice (attached) was published on May 6th 2016. The 
notice provided objectors with 28 days in which to forward their objections in writing to 
the Council. The Statutory Notice period ended on 2nd June 2016. No objections were 
received to the Statutory Notice. 
 
As this proposal commenced under the Authority’s previous arrangements for 
determining school organisation proposals, the Executive Board are provided the 
opportunity to offer comment and a recommendation to County Council whether or not 
to implement the proposal as detailed in the Statutory Notice.  
 
Should the County Council decide to implement the proposal the age range of Betws 
Primary School will change from 4-11 to 3-11 from 1 January 2017. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Executive Board recommends to the County Council that it implements the 
proposal as detailed in the Statutory Notice as from 1 January 2017. 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES: 
 

Consultation Document 
 

Supplementary Information 
 

Consultation Report 
 

Statutory Notice 

  

Page 285



 

 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report : 

 

Signed:     G. Morgans                                                        Chief Education Officer 
 

                   S. Davies                                                           School Modernisation Manager  

Policy, 
Crime & 
Disorder 
and 
Equalities 
 

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets   

YES  YES  YES  NONE YES YES NONE 
 

1. Policy, Crime & Disorder and Equalities 

Developments a
[...]
'r cynnig hwn. Dylid anfon
gwrthwynebiadau at Mr Robert Sully, Y Cyfarwyddwr Addysg a
Gwasanaethau Plant, Cyngor Sir Caerfyrddin, Adeilad 2, Parc Dewi Sant,
Heol Ffynnon Job, Caerfyrddin, SA31 3HB neu gellir anfon neges e-bost at
aaprma@sirgar.gov.uk

Llofnodwyd: Mr Robert Sully
Y Cyfarwyddwr Addysg a Gwasanaethau Plant
Ar ran Cyngor Sir Caerfyrddin

Dyddiedig: 6 Mai 2016

NODYN ESBONIADOL
(Nid yw’r Nodyn Esboniadol hwn yn rhan o’r Hysbysiad – yn hytrach fe'i
cynigir er mwyn egluro)

1.  Bwriad yr Awdurdod yw newid ystod oedran Ysgol Gynradd y Pwll o 
4-11 i 3-11.

2. Os bydd plentyn yn cael ei dderbyn i’r dosbarth meithrin nid yw hyn yn
rhoi hawl i’r plentyn gael lle llawn amser yn yr ysgol yn ddiofyn a rhaid
gwneud cais newydd.

3. Mae gan ddisgyblion meithrin yr hawl i addysg rhan amser o ddechrau'r
tymor yn dilyn eu penblwydd yn 3 oed. Caiff addysg rhan-amser ei ddiffinio
fel 5 sesiwn bore neu brynhawn bob wythnos. Bydd disgyblion meithrin yn
cael yr hawl i fynychu yn llawn amser ar ddechrau'r tymor cyn eu 
penblwydd yn 4 oed.

Bydd y newid arfaethedig yn digwydd ar 1 Ionawr 2017.
P

age 529



P
age 530

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 15

Page 531

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.

Document is Restricted



Page 534

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT (2015/16) AND IMPROVEMENT PLAN (2016/17).
	Progress Report
	Annual Report and Improvement Plan

	6 ANIMAL ESTABLISHMENTS - LICENSING FEES.
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7 PREMATURE RETIREMENT AND REDUNDANCY DISCRETIONARY POLICY FOR TEACHERS.
	Report

	8 CARMARTHENSHIRE'S 2016/17 WELSH IN EDUCATION STRATEGIC PLAN AND CONSULTATION UPDATE.
	Report
	Consultation Document

	9 MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME (MEP) - PROPOSAL TO CHANGE THE AGE RANGE OF YSGOL GYNRADD BETWS FROM 4-11 TO 3-11.
	Consultation Document
	Supplementary Information
	Consultation Report
	Statutory Notice

	10 MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME (MEP) - PROPOSAL TO CHANGE THE AGE RANGE OF BYNEA SCHOOL FROM 4-11 TO 3-11.
	Consultation Document
	Supplementary Information
	Consultation Report
	Statutory Notice

	11 MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME (MEP) - PROPOSAL TO CHANGE THE AGE RANGE OF YSGOL GYNRADD PEMBREY FROM 4-11 TO 3-11.
	Consultation Document
	Supplementary Information
	Consultation Report
	Statutory Notice

	12 MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME (MEP) - PROPOSAL TO CHANGE THE AGE RANGE OF YSGOL GYNRADD PWLL FROM 4-11 TO 3-11.
	Consultation Document
	Supplementary Information
	Consultation Report
	Statutory Notice

	15 USE OF CAPITAL RECEIPTS FOR ROAD JUNCTION WORKS.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

MONDAY, 4TH JULY, 2016 
 

PRESENT: Councillor D.M. Jenkins [Chair] 
 
Councillors:  
H.A.L. Evans, L.D. Evans, M. Gravell, G.O. Jones, T.J. Jones, P.A. Palmer, 
L.M. Stephens and J. Tremlett 
 
Present as observers: 
Councillors T. Devichand and J.S. Edmunds 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
Mr M. James  -   Chief Executive 
Mr C. Moore  -  Director of Corporate Services 
Mr J. Morgan  - Director of Community Services 
Ms R. Mullen  - Director of Environment 
Mr G. Morgans - Chief Education Officer 
Mr P. Thomas - Assistant Chief Executive 
Ms W. Walters - Assistant Chief Executive 
Mrs M. Thomas - Principal Democratic Services Officer  
 
Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen : 10.00 a.m.  - 10.40 a.m. 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor E. Dole. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

Councillor Minute No. Nature of Interest 

Councillor L.D. Evans 7 – Premature Retirement 
and Redundancy 
Discretionary Policy for 
Teachers 

Her daughter teaches in 
the county. 

Councillor G.O. Jones 7 – Premature Retirement 
and Redundancy 
Discretionary Policy for 
Teachers 

His wife teaches in 
Carmarthenshire. 

 
3. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS 

 
The Chair advised that no questions on notice had been submitted by members. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions on notice had been received. 
 

5. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT (2015/16) AND IMPROVEMENT PLAN (2016/17) 
 
The Executive Board considered the Council’s draft Annual Report 2015/16 and 
Improvement Plan (2016/17) which provided information on the Authority’s 



 
 

 
 

services and how it was performing.  Under the requirements of the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure the Authority was required to publish an 
Improvement Plan as soon as was reasonably practicable after the 
commencement of the financial year and to publish an Annual Report on past 
performance by the end of October each year.  
 
The Authority combined these two documents which enabled the previous year’s 
results to be evaluated and future outcomes to be agreed.  Combining both in a 
single document was seen as good practice by regulators. 
 
Reference was made to the excellent achievements made by the Authority over 
the past year.   
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL that the 
Council’s Annual Report for 2015/16 and Improvement Plan 2016/17 be 
approved. 
 

6. ANIMAL ESTABLISHMENTS - LICENSING FEES 
 
The Committee considered a report summarising the responses received following 
a consultation exercise undertaken to gather views on the Authority’s proposed 
new fees structure for Animal Establishments. 
 
Following consideration of the responses it was deemed necessary that, in the 
instance of home boarding licences, a further review of the fees charged for this 
category was necessary.  The reason for this decision was the fact that these 
operators have a maximum number of animals they are allowed to board in their 
own homes i.e. 5 for dogs and 6 for cats.  Inspections of these properties are far 
less onerous and time consuming than other licensed establishments.  In many of 
the other licensed premises there was a sliding scale of fees depending upon the 
number of animals. 
 
It was therefore proposed that the fees set using the toolkit remain as previously 
reported for all licensed establishments other than for those who board animals in 
their own home. For those who board animals in their own home it was proposed 
that new applicants be charged a licence fee of £242.00 as outlined in the fees 
toolkit.  For currently licensed establishments and for any renewals it was 
proposed to reduce this fee by 50% to £121.00 in view of the fact that for an initial 
application a pre licensing visit is undertaken to ascertain the suitability of the 
premises which would also necessitate extra initial administration. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL that the 
proposed licensing fees for animal establishments be approved for 
adoption, subject to the amendment of the fees for home boarders. 
 

7. PREMATURE RETIREMENT AND REDUNDANCY DISCRETIONARY POLICY 
FOR TEACHERS 
 
[NOTE:  Councillor L.D. Evans and G.O. Jones, having earlier declared an interest 
in this item, left the meeting prior to the consideration and determination thereof.] 
 
The Board was advised that, under the current Premature Retirement and 
Redundancy Discretionary Compensation Policy for Teachers, those made 



 
 

 
 

redundant with five or more years of pensionable service are awarded three added 
years to their pension entitlement. 
 
These benefits are paid in full by the Local Authority as the “compensating 
authority” in cases o efficiency or redundancy added years i.e. not funded from the 
school’s budget.  The discretionary compensation payments are payable by the 
employer for the life of the pensioner. 
 
Carmarthenshire was the only Welsh Local Authority still awarding added years 
and it was proposed that the added years be removed from the Premature 
Retirement and Redundancy Discretionary Compensation Policy for Teachers.  
This would bring the policy in line with the Authority’s Discretionary Compensation 
Policy (Local Government Pension Scheme). 
 
UNANIMOSLY RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL that the updated 
Premature Retirement and Redundancy Discretionary Compensation Policy 
for Teachers be endorsed for adoption. 
 

8. CARMARTHENSHIRE'S 2016/17 WELSH IN EDUCATION STRATEGIC PLAN 
AND CONSULTATION UPDATE 
 
The Board was advised that this item had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

9. MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME (MEP) - PROPOSAL TO CHANGE 
THE AGE RANGE OF YSGOL GYNRADD BETWS FROM 4-11 TO 3-11 
 
The Executive Board considered a report on the proposal to change the age range 
of Betws Primary School from 4-11 to 3-11 years of age and was reminded that at 
its meeting held on the 28th July, 2014 (minute 12 refers) it had resolved to 
formally consult on the proposal.  A formal consultation exercise was undertaken 
from the 7th December 2015 to the 29th January 2016, with the responses thereto 
detailed within the report.  
 
In April 2016 approval was given by the County Council for the publication of the 
Statutory Notice.  The Notice provided objectors with 28 days in which to forward 
their objections in writing to the Council.  The Statutory Notice period ended on 2nd 
June, 2016 and no objections were received.  
 
The Executive Board was advised that as this proposal had commenced under the 
Authority's previous arrangements for determining school organisations, the 
Executive Board was provided with the opportunity of commenting and 
recommending to Council whether or not to implement the proposal detailed in the 
Statutory Notice.  Unfortunately, due to the constricted statutory process it had not 
been possible to consult with the Education & Children Scrutiny Committee at this 
stage.  However, at all previous stages the Scrutiny Committee had unanimously 
resolved to proceed with the proposal to change the age range of Betws Primary 
School from 4-11 to 3-11. 
 
If Council decided to implement the proposal, the age range of Betws Primary 
School would change from 4-11 to 3-11 from 1st January, 2017. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL that the 
proposal to change the age range of Betws Primary School from 4-11 to 3-11 



 
 

 
 

be implemented, as detailed in the Statutory Notice, effective from 1st 
January, 2017. 
 

10. MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME (MEP) - PROPOSAL TO CHANGE 
THE AGE RANGE OF BYNEA SCHOOL FROM 4-11 TO 3-11 
 
The Executive Board considered a report on the proposal to change the age range 
of Bynea Primary School from 4-11 to 3-11 years of age and was reminded that at 
its meeting held on the 28th July, 2014 (minute 12 refers) it had resolved to 
formally consult on the proposal.  A formal consultation exercise was undertaken 
from the 7th December 2015 to the 29th January 2016, with the responses thereto 
detailed within the report.  
 
In April 2016 approval was given by the County Council for the publication of the 
Statutory Notice.  The Notice provided objectors with 28 days in which to forward 
their objections in writing to the Council.  The Statutory Notice period ended on 2nd 
June, 2016 and no objections were received.  
 
The Executive Board was advised that as this proposal had commenced under the 
Authority's previous arrangements for determining school organisations, the 
Executive Board was provided with the opportunity of commenting and 
recommending to Council whether or not to implement the proposal detailed in the 
Statutory Notice.  Unfortunately, due to the constricted statutory process it had not 
been possible to consult with the Education & Children Scrutiny Committee at this 
stage.  However, at all previous stages the Scrutiny Committee had unanimously 
resolved to proceed with the proposal to change the age range of Bynea Primary 
School from 4-11 to 3-11. 
 
If Council decided to implement the proposal to change the age range of Bynea 
Primary School would change from 4-11 to 3-11 from 1st January, 2017. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL that the 
proposal to change the age range of Bynea Primary School from 4-11 to 3-11 
be implemented, as detailed in the Statutory Notice, effective from 1st 
January, 2017. 
 

11. MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME (MEP) - PROPOSAL TO CHANGE 
THE AGE RANGE OF YSGOL GYNRADD PEMBREY FROM 4-11 TO 3-11 
 
The Executive Board considered a report on the proposal to change the age range 
of Pembrey Primary School from 4-11 to 3-11 years of age and was reminded that 
at its meeting held on the 28th July, 2014 (minute 12 refers) it had resolved to 
formally consult on the proposal.  A formal consultation exercise was undertaken 
from the 7th December 2015 to the 29th January 2016, with the responses thereto 
detailed within the report.  
 
In April 2016 approval was given by the County Council for the publication of the 
Statutory Notice.  The Notice provided objectors with 28 days in which to forward 
their objections in writing to the Council.  The Statutory Notice period ended on 2nd 
June, 2016 and no objections were received.  
 
The Executive Board was advised that as this proposal had commenced under the 
Authority's previous arrangements for determining school organisations, the 



 
 

 
 

Executive Board was provided with the opportunity of commenting and 
recommending to Council whether or not to implement the proposal detailed in the 
Statutory Notice.  Unfortunately, due to the constricted statutory process it had not 
been possible to consult with the Education & Children Scrutiny Committee at this 
stage.  However, at all previous stages the Scrutiny Committee had unanimously 
resolved to proceed with the proposal to change the age range of Pembrey 
Primary School from 4-11 to 3-11. 
 
If Council decided to implement the proposal, the age range of Pembrey Primary 
School would change from 4-11 to 3-11 from 1st January, 2017. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL that the 
proposal to change the age range of Pembrey Primary School from 4-11 to 3-
11 be implemented, as detailed in the Statutory Notice, effective from 1st 
January, 2017. 
 

12. MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME (MEP) - PROPOSAL TO CHANGE 
THE AGE RANGE OF YSGOL GYNRADD PWLL FROM 4-11 TO 3-11 
 
The Executive Board considered a report on the proposal to change the age range 
of Pwll Primary School from 4-11 to 3-11 years of age and was reminded that at its 
meeting held on the 28th July, 2014 (minute 12 refers) it had resolved to formally 
consult on the proposal.  A formal consultation exercise was undertaken from the 
7th December 2015 to the 29th January 2016, with the responses thereto detailed 
within the report.  
 
In April 2016 approval was given by the County Council for the publication of the 
Statutory Notice.  The Notice provided objectors with 28 days in which to forward 
their objections in writing to the Council.  The Statutory Notice period ended on 2nd 
June, 2016 and no objections were received.  
 
The Executive Board was advised that as this proposal had commenced under the 
Authority's previous arrangements for determining school organisations, the 
Executive Board was provided with the opportunity of commenting and 
recommending to Council whether or not to implement the proposal detailed in the 
Statutory Notice.  Unfortunately, due to the constricted statutory process it had not 
been possible to consult with the Education & Children Scrutiny Committee at this 
stage.  However, at all previous stages the Scrutiny Committee had unanimously 
resolved to proceed with the proposal to change the age range of Pwll Primary 
School from 4-11 to 3-11. 
 
If Council decided to implement the proposal, the age range of Pwll Primary 
School would change from 4-11 to 3-11 from 1st January, 2017. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL that the 
proposal to change the age range of Pwll Primary School from 4-11 to 3-11 
be implemented, as detailed in the Statutory Notice, effective from 1st 
January, 2017. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED, pursuant to the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information)(Variation) 



 
 

 
 

(Wales) Order 2007, that the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items as the reports contained exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

15. USE OF CAPITAL RECEIPTS FOR ROAD JUNCTION WORKS 
 
Following the application of the public interest test it was UNANIMOUSLY 
RESOLVED, pursuant to the Act referred to in Minute Number 14 above, to 
consider this matter in private, with the public excluded from the meeting as 
it would involve the disclosure of exempt information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding 
that information). 

 

The Executive Board considered a report seeking approval for the use of capital 
receipts to undertake junction improvement works in connection with a key 
redevelopment scheme. 

 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the use of the specified capital receipts to 
undertake the junction works detailed in the report be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


